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Dear Sirs

Discussion Paper “Reducing Complexity in reporting Financial Instruments”

The Accounting Standards Committee of the Institute of State Authorized Public Accountants in Denmark (FSR) is pleased to comment on the IASB’s Discussion Paper “Reducing Complexity in reporting Financial Instruments”.

The IASB discussion paper – as well as our draft comments – has been discussed with certain stakeholders in Denmark, especially with representatives from the Danish preparers community. In preparing our response we have considered and benefited from these inputs. However, this comment letter is the responsibility only of the Danish Accounting Standards Committee set up by the FSR.

We have the following comments to the discussion paper:
Section 1 Problems related to measurement
Question 1

Do current requirements for reporting financial instruments, derivative instruments and similar items require significant change to meet the concerns of preparers and their auditors and the needs of users of financial statements? If not, how should the IASB respond to assertions that the current requirements

are too complex?

Overall, we find that the general principles of current IAS 39 are appropriate. However, we notice that a significant part of the complexity in the current standard arises from documentation and anti-abuse rules rather than from the principles themselves. First of all, the Board should there deal with those parts of the standard. For example, some of the hedge accounting documentation requirements appear to be requirements of audit-like documentation rather than prescribing the accounting treatment. This leads to a number of cases where entities cannot reflect economic hedges in their financial statements. See especially our response to question 6. 
Section 2 Intermediate approaches to measurement and related problems
Question 2

(a) Should the IASB consider intermediate approaches to address complexity arising from measurement and hedge accounting? Why or why not? If you believe that the IASB should not make any intermediate changes, please answer questions 5 and 6, and the questions set out in Section 3.

We agree that the IASB should consider approaches to address complexity arising from measurement and hedge accounting in the short term. However, implementation of changes, regardless of whether the purpose is to simplify financial reporting, is always onerous for preparers and users for financial statements. As set out in question 1, we are not convinced that fundamental changes are needed. Should the Board, however, decide to proceed with such changes, they should not follow a few years after introduction of the short term changes. 

Further, we urge the Board to introduce any simplifications before 2011 so that the next wave of first-time adopters can take advantage of the simplifications. 

(b) Do you agree with the criteria set out in paragraph 2.2? If not, what criteria would you use and why?
Overall we agree. However, we see a risk that 2.2.b. may prevent appropriate simplifications from being adopted. We think that it should be sufficient that the majority of criteria are met. 
Question 3

Approach 1 is to amend the existing measurement requirements. How would you suggest existing measurement requirements should be amended? How are your suggestions consistent with the criteria for any proposed intermediate changes as set out in paragraph 2.2?
Initially, we notice that we find it more appropriate to discuss fair value measurement and the related presentation of gains and losses once the presentation of financial performance project has been completed. It may for example be difficult for a reader of financial statements to understand if and whether the nature of fair value gains or losses on certain financial assets reported in earnings differs from those gains or losses reported in equity.
Preparers explain to us that the complexity related to categories of financial instruments arises from the criteria that must be met to classify an instrument into a certain category. On this basis we propose retention of the current categories with an initial recognition option to classify instruments into either the fair value through profit or loss category or the available for sale category. 

With the view of retaining discipline, subsequent reclassification should not be possible. 

We find that the ‘available for sale’ category creates undue complexity due to the non-symmetric treatment of impairments and reversals because:  

1)
Many resources are used on assessing whether a significant or prolonged decrease in the value has taken place. 

2)
It is difficult to explain users of the financial statements that a loss created by market conditions (i.e. a general decrease in share prices) hits earnings while the recovery of the market is not reflected in earnings. 

Therefore we propose that impairment losses shall be reversed through earnings.  

With respect of the ‘held to maturity’ category we find that sufficiently robust designation rules - for example a requirement to refer to a financial risk management strategy - could be sufficient to ensure that there is no significant risk of abuse. 

Question 4

Approach 2 is to replace the existing measurement requirements with a fair value measurement principle with some optional exceptions. (a) What restrictions would you suggest on the instruments eligible to be measured at something other than fair value? How are your suggestions consistent with the criteria set out in paragraph 2.2?
In our view, the structure of IAS 39 should not be changed unless there are strong arguments for doing this. We find that a reduction of financial assets into two categories as discussed in question 3 is a simple way to obtain simplification of the existing requirements and that exceptions to main rules themselves create complexity. For these reasons we do not support approach 2.   

(b) How should instruments that are not measured at fair value be measured?
Amortised cost less impairment 

(c) When should impairment losses be recognised and how should the amount of impairment losses be measured?
We find the current requirements appropriate with respect of timing. However, assuming that the AFS category is retained, we find that the Board should address the fact that calculation of an impairment loss under current IAS 39 differs depending on whether the instrument is measured at amortised cost (historical cost basis) or classified as available for sale (fair value basis) regardless of the fact that interest income is calculated on the same basis (historical cost basis). 
(d) Where should unrealised gains and losses be recognised on instruments measured at fair value? Why? How are your suggestions consistent with the criteria set out in paragraph 2.2?
We find that it is premature to have this debate until the reporting financial performance project has been completed, cf. also our response to question 2.
(e) Should reclassifications be permitted? What types of reclassifications should be permitted and how should they be accounted for? How are your suggestions consistent with the criteria set out in paragraph 2.2?

No. An option or a requirement to reclassify instruments would in itself create complexity. Assuming that our proposals to eliminate the tainting rules for ‘held to maturity’ investments (question 3) and to eliminate the quantitative effectiveness test thresholds (question 6) are introduced, the need for mandatory reclassifications would also be eliminated.  

Question 5

Approach 3 sets out possible simplifications of hedge accounting.

(a) Should hedge accounting be eliminated? Why or why not?
We do not think that hedge accounting should be eliminated because it would make it more complicated for entities that hedge financial risks to prepare financial reporting which reflects their business model and the risks associated with it.

(b) Should fair value hedge accounting be replaced? Approach 3 sets out three possible approaches to replacing fair value hedge accounting.

(i) Which method(s) should the IASB consider, and why?

(ii) Are there any other methods not discussed that should be considered by the IASB? If so, what are they and how are they consistent with the criteria set out in paragraph 2.2? If you suggest changing measurement requirements under approach 1 or approach 2, please ensure your comments are consistent with your suggested approach to changing measurement requirements.

Although we agree that the current fair value hedge model is in itself complex due to the unique measurement attribute we cannot - as set out below - see that the three proposed alternatives should add simplicity to the reporting of financial instruments. 

As proposed in our response to question 3 we propose a full fair value through profit or loss option for all financial assets. Consequently, entities hedging all risks on a financial instrument would in many cases be able to reflect the economics of such a hedge relationship without further documentation. Issues to be resolved would consequently relate to fair value hedges of loans and receivables and non-financial items and partial hedges. 

With respect of loans and receivables we propose to retain the current option to designate them into the fair value through profit or loss category. This would reduce the need for fair value hedge accounting of interest risk on instruments with a high credit quality because often accounting mismatch could be demonstrated.

As stated in our response to question 6 c) we find that the partial hedge option should be retained. We do not think that a fair value option for non-financial items is appropriate because in case of a FX risk only hedge this would result in fair value changes related to the un-hedged parts of those items being reported through profit or loss. A fair value option in case of an all price risk hedge appears reasonable. However, due to the fact that it is yet another “conditional upon” option, we find that such a proposal in itself adds complexity. For partial hedges of financial items we do not think that proposal 2 or 3 adds simplicity to fair value hedge accounting. This is due to the fact that entities would need to keep track of the amounts recognised outside earnings with the view of determining the reversal to earnings. 

Consequently, we propose retention of the current fair value hedge model. 
Question 6

Section 2 also discusses how the existing hedge accounting models might be simplified. At present, there are several restrictions in the existing hedge accounting models to maintain discipline over when a hedging relationship can qualify for hedge accounting and how the application of the hedge accounting models affects earnings. This section also explains why those restrictions are required.

(a) What suggestions would you make to the IASB regarding how the existing hedge accounting models could be simplified?
We find that the most onerous requirements relate to: 

1) Documentation at inception
2) Effectiveness testing.
1) Documentation at inception 

We find that in general the documentation requirements are to a wide extend based on formalities rather than on the substance. Many non-financial entities set out in their financial risk management policies that they can only enter into derivative financial instruments with respect of hedging specific types of financial risks. However, if for some reason the documentation requirements set out in IAS 39.88 are not prepared at inception, it is not possible to apply hedge accounting until the documentation is prepared. Recognition of fair value changes in profit or loss until that point of time appears not to reflect the transaction in an appropriate way. Therefore, we propose that the documentation requirements being changed to a principle based approach, for example by merely requiring a hedge relationship to be documented. The practical application would then depend on the complexity of the business and the hedge relationship itself based on internal control/audit considerations rather than accounting considerations. To avoid abuse there should be a requirement to apply hedge accounting to all transactions entered into for the purpose of hedging transactions which meet the prospective effectiveness test as discussed below, unless the entity as an accounting policy choice has elected not to apply hedge accounting for this type of risk. This proposal would also imply that discontinuance of hedge accounting at will should not be possible. 
2) Effectiveness testing 

With respect of prospective effectiveness testing we find that performing it on a qualitative basis and only at inception would in almost all cases be sufficient. In most cases, performing a quantitative effectiveness assessment on an ongoing basis appears onerous without adding any value to the users of the financial statements. Again, the practical application should depend on the complexity of the business and the hedge relationship. 

With respect of retrospective effectiveness testing/actual effectiveness we find that a requirement merely to recognise actual ineffectiveness in earnings as set out in current IAS 39 without any arbitrary thresholds for qualification as a hedge relationship is sufficient. 

We are convinced that those requirements would establish sufficient discipline to avoid that fair value changes on financial instruments which do not effectively hedge a financial risk are “hidden” in equity or in an adjustment to the carrying amount of an asset. This is due to the fact that entities in general seek predictiveness in earnings. Therefore, only few entities would designate a hedge relationship with a high risk of affecting earnings significantly due to recognition of ineffectiveness. 

Another onerous requirement relates to portfolio hedging. Due to the requirement that the exposure of each individual item should be almost the same as for the portfolio as a whole, portfolio hedging is often not possible. We propose a principle based approach under which criteria set out by the entity for inclusion in the portfolio, based on its Financial Risk Management policies determine which items that are included. Combined with recognition of actual ineffectiveness we see no risk of abuse because designation of an ineffective hedge relationship would result in reporting non-predictive gains and losses.

(b) Would your suggestions include restrictions that exist today? If not, why are those restrictions unnecessary?
A mandatory requirement to apply hedge accounting for transactions which are entered into for the purpose of hedging a specified financial risk, cf. a) above. 
(c) Existing hedge accounting requirements could be simplified if partial hedges were not permitted. Should partial hedges be permitted, and, if so, why? Please also explain why you believe the benefits of allowing partial hedges justify the complexity.
c) We agree that partial hedges add complexity. However, as also discussed in question 5 we do not find that prohibition of partial hedges is the right solution. This is due to the fact that a prohibition of partial hedges on instruments which are not already measured at fair value through profit or loss would result in either reporting fair value changes on the un-hedged part (a full fair value option) or on the hedging instrument in earnings. Both presentations would conflict with the business purpose of entering into such transactions.  

(d) What other comments or suggestions do you have with regard to how hedge accounting might be simplified while maintaining discipline over when a hedging relationship can qualify for hedge accounting and how the application of the hedge accounting models affects earnings?

None. 

Question 7

Do you have any other intermediate approaches for the IASB to consider other than those set out in Section 2? If so, what are they and why should the IASB consider them?
No.
Section 3 A long-term solution—a single measurement method for all types of financial instruments

Question 8

To reduce today’s measurement-related problems, Section 3 suggests that the long-term solution is to use a single method to measure all types of financial instruments within the scope of a standard for financial instruments. Do you believe that using a single method to measure all types of financial instruments within the scope of a standard for financial instruments is appropriate? Why or why not? If you do not believe that all types of financial instruments should be measured using only one method in the long term, is there another approach to address measurement-related problems in the long term? If so, what is it?
As set out in our response to question 1, we are not convinced that fair value measurement for all financial instruments is the right solution. As also stated, we do not see complexity arising from the number of categories, and we neither see any complexity arising from a mixed measurement model. Rather, we are concerned that a single measurement attribute would conflict with the need to reflect differences in business models between entities in a way that supports the needs for the users of financial statements. 
Question 9

Part A of Section 3 suggests that fair value seems to be the only measurement attribute that is appropriate for all types of financial instruments within the scope of a standard for financial instruments.

(a) Do you believe that fair value is the only measurement attribute that is appropriate for all types of financial instruments within the scope of a standard for financial instruments?
As set out in our response to question 8 we support the current mixed measurement model. Anyway, we find it premature to conclude whether a single measure is the right solution before the Framework projected has been completed.

(b) If not, what measurement attribute other than fair value is appropriate for all types of financial instruments within the scope of a standard for financial instruments? Why do you think that measurement attribute is appropriate for all types of financial instruments within the scope of a standard for financial instruments? Does that measurement attribute reduce today’s measurement-related complexity and provide users with information that is necessary to assess the cash flow prospects for all types of financial instruments?
N/A

Question 10

Part B of Section 3 sets out concerns about fair value measurement of financial instruments.  Are there any significant concerns about fair value measurement of financial instruments other than those identified in Section 3? If so, what are they and why are they matters for concern?

No. As set out in responses to questions 3 and 9 we find that the presentation of financial statements project and the Framework project are prerequisites for a wider discussion of fair value measurement of financial instruments.   

Question 11

Part C of Section 3 identifies four issues that the IASB needs to resolve before proposing fair value measurement as a general requirement for all types of financial instruments within the scope of a standard for financial instruments.
(a) Are there other issues that you believe the IASB should address before proposing a general fair value measurement requirement for financial instruments? If so, what are they? How should the IASB address them?
No.
(b) Are there any issues identified in part C of Section 3 that do not have to be resolved before proposing a general fair value measurement requirement? If so, what are they and why do they not need to be resolved before proposing fair value as a general measurement requirement?
No.
Question 12

Do you have any other comments for the IASB on how it could improve and simplify the accounting for financial instruments?

We do not have any other comments with respect of measurement and hedge accounting. 
---oo0oo---
If you would like further clarification of the points raised in this letter, we would be happy to discuss these in more detail with you. 
Yours sincerely 
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